

No. 101330-2

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CARMELLA DESEAN,

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

ISAIAH SANGER,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF FAMILY VIOLENCE
APPELLATE PROJECT, ET AL, IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT

Richard B. Lumley,
WSBA #60511
GORDON THOMAS
HONEYWELL LLP
1201 Pacific Avenue,
Suite 2100
Tacoma, Washington
98402-4314
(253) 620-6500

Evangeline Stratton,
WSBA #43038
Zyreena Choudhry,
WSBA #59447
FAMILY VIOLENCE
APPELLATE PROJECT
1239 120th Ave. NE, Ste J
Bellevue, Washington
98005-2133
(360) 680-1030

Attorneys for Amici

*Joined by Amici King
County Sexual Assault
Resource Center; National
Center on Domestic and
Sexual Violence; Seattle
University School of Law
Family Law Center; and
the Network for Victim
Recovery of D.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Sexual Assault Protection Orders Are Civil Remedies Designed to Provide Expedient Relief Independent of the Criminal Process for the Safety and Well-Being of Sexual Assault Survivors.....	4
1. Sexual Assault is Extremely Harmful to Survivors.....	10
2. Sexual Assault is Alarminglly Pervasive.....	11
3. Sexual Assault is Staggeringly Underreported.....	12
4. Sexual Assault is Disproportionately Impactful on the Most Vulnerable Members of Society.....	14

B. Respondent’s Attempt to Highlight
the Prevalence and Impact of False
Reporting by Sexual Assault
Survivors is a Red Herring.....16

C. Washington Laws and Public
Policy Support Civil Protection
Order Proceedings Separate
from Criminal Procedures.....25

V. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Washington Cases

<i>Nelson v. Duvall</i> , 197 Wn. App. 441, 387 P.3d 1158 (2017).....	13, 28
<i>Rozner v. Bellevue</i> , 116 Wn.2d 342, 804 P.2d 24 (1991).....	29
<i>Roy v. City of Everett</i> , 118 Wn.2d 352, 823 P.2d 1084 (1992).....	9
<i>Spence v. Kaminski</i> , 103 Wn. App. 325, 12 P.3d 1030 (2000).....	25
<i>Spokane Cnty. Health Dist. v. Brockett</i> , 120 Wn.2d 140, 839 P.2d 324 (1992).....	9
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 135 Wn.2d 369, 957 P.2d 741 (1998).....	25
<i>Towle v. Dept. of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 94 Wn. App. 196, 971 P.2d 591 (1999).....	28

Federal Cases

<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693, 96 S. Ct. 115, 47 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1976).....	24
--	----

<i>Siegert v. Gilley</i> , 500 U.S. 226, 111 S. Ct. 1789, 114 L. Ed. 2d 277 (1991).....	24
---	----

Washington Statutes

RCW 7.90.....	5
RCW 7.90.005.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.90.090(1)(a).....	7
RCW 7.105.....	6
RCW 7.105.200(1).....	7
RCW 7.105.200(4).....	28
RCW 7.105.200(5).....	27
RCW 7.105.200(10).....	27
RCW 7.105.225(1)(b).....	6, 7, 26
RCW 7.105.225(2)(d).....	8
RCW 7.105.225(3).....	8
RCW 7.105.900(1).....	6
RCW 7.105.900(3)(b).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 7.105.900(5).....	6

RCW 9A.44.030(1).....26, 27

Rules

CR 817

ER 1101(c)(4)7

Other Authorities

Kathleen C. Basile & Sharon G. Smith,
*Sexual Violence Victimization of
Women: Prevalence, Characteristics,
and the Role of Public Health and
Prevention*, 5 Am. J. Lifestyle Med.
5 (2011).....10, 23

Lucy Berliner et al., *Sexual Assault
Experiences and Perceptions of
Community Response to Sexual
Assault: A Survey of Washington
State Women* (Seattle: Harborview
Medical Center 2001).....13

Tyler J. Buller, *Fighting Rape Culture
with Noncorroboration Instructions*,
53 Tulsa L. Rev. 1 (2017).....22

Donna Coker et al., *Responses from
the Field: Sexual Assault, Domestic
Violence and Policing*, American
Civil Liberties Union (2015).....19

Deborah Epstein & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Discounting Women: Doubting Domestic Violence Survivors’ Credibility and Dismissing their Experiences,</i> 167 U. Pa. L. Rev. 399 (2019).....	16, 22
H.B. Rep. No. 2576 (Wash. 2006).....	5
H.B. Rep. No. 1320 (Wash. 2021).....	6
Timothy C. Hart & Callie Rennison, <i>Reporting Crime to the Police, 1999-2000,</i> Bureau of Justice Studies: Special Report, U.S. Dept. of Justice (March 2003).....	15
Ruth W. Leemis et al., <i>The National Intimate Partner and Sexual Violence Survey: 2016/2017 Report on Sexual Violence,</i> Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (2022).....	12, 15, 30
Kimberly A. Lonsway & Joanne Archambault, <i>The “Justice Gap” for Sexual Assault Cases: Future Directions for Research and Reform,</i> 18 Violence Against Women 2 (2012).....	13
Olivia Mann & Bridget Diamond-Welch, <i>Sharing Gender, Shifting Blame: The Effects of Victim Gender and Observer Sexuality on Victim Blame,</i> 22 Sexual Assault Report 1 (2018).....	23, 24

National Sexual Violence Resource
Center, *Drawing Connections:
Prevention Demands Equity*,
www.nsvrc.org/saam/drawingconnections
(last visited April 14, 2023).....15

Cora Peterson et al., *Lifetime Economic
Burden of Rape Among U.S. Adults*,
52 Am. J. Prev. Med. 6 (2017).....17

Hanif Qureshi & Jee Yearn Kim,
*Busting the Myth about Women
and Sexual Assault*, 22 Sexual
Assault Report 1 (2018).....20

Laurie A. Richer et al., *Characterizing
Drug-Facilitated Sexual Assault
Subtypes and Treatment Engagement
of Victims at a Hospital-Based Rape
Treatment Center*, 3 Journal of
Interpersonal Violence 10 (2017).....29, 30

Andrea J. Ritchie, *Expanding our Frame:
Deepening our Demands for Safety
and Healing for Black Survivors of
Sexual Violence*, National Black
Women’s Justice Institute (2019).....14, 15

Cassia Spohn et al., *Unfounding Sexual
Assault: Examining the Decision
to Unfound and Identifying False
Reports*, 48 Law & Society Review
1 (2014).....21

S.B. Rep. No. 6478 (Wash. 2006).....	5
Herb Tanner, <i>Start by Believing to Improve Responses to Sexual Assault and Preventing Gender Bias, End Violence Against Women International</i> (2022).....	18
Morrison Torrey, <i>When Will We Be Believed? Rape Myths and the Idea of a Fair Trial in Rape Prosecutions</i> , 24 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1013, 1028 (1991).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Identifying and Preventing Gender Bias in Law Enforcement Response to Sexual Assault and Domestic Violence</i> (2015).....	12, 22
Katrina A. Vickerman & Gayla Margolin, <i>Rape Treatment Outcome: Empirical Findings and State of the Literature</i> , 29 Clin. Psychol. Rev. 5 (2009).....	10
Washington State Supreme Court Gender & Justice Commission, <i>Sexual Assault Bench Guide for Judicial Officers</i> (Laura Jones & Hon. Dennis Yule eds., 2019).....	13
Women Against Abuse, <i>The Language We Use</i> ,	

www.womenagainstabuse.org/education-
resources/the-language-we-use
(last visited April 14, 2023).....2

Jennifer Wriggins, *Rape, Racism, And
the Law*, 6 Harv. Women's L.J. 103 (1983).....21
